

No. 11-1518

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RANDY CURTIS BULLOCK,

Petitioner,

v.

BANKCHAMPAIGN, N.A.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
—◆—

BILL D. BENSINGER
BAKER DONELSON BEARMAN
CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, P.C.
1400 Wells Fargo Tower
420 20th Street North
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
bbensinger@bakerdonelson.com
(205) 250-8359

*Counsel of Record for Respondent
BankChampaign, N.A.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Any Act of Self-Dealing by a Trustee Will Always Be Defalcation While Acting in a Fiduciary Capacity	5
A. The Duty of Loyalty Is the Highest Duty of a Trustee to the Beneficiaries	6
B. Bullock’s Breach of His Duty of Loy- alty by Self-Dealing Constitutes a De- falcation Under Any Standard	7
1. Breach of the Duty of Loyalty by Self-Dealing Is an Extremely Reck- less Act.....	8
a. Bullock’s Self-Dealing Was Ex- tremely Reckless in Light of His Duty of Loyalty.....	9
b. The Extreme Recklessness Stan- dard Is an Objective Standard	12
c. Bullock’s Reasoning for Making Self-Dealing Loans Does Not Make the Loans Less Self- Dealing	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Bullock’s Breach of His Duty of Loyalty by Self-Dealing Satisfies the Objectively Reckless Standard	15
3. Breaching the Duty of Loyalty by Self-Dealing Is Always Greater Misconduct Than Negligence; Therefore, Bullock’s Conduct Is Non-Dischargeable Even Under a Negligence Standard	18
II. Bullock Incorrectly Argues That “Failure to Account” Is a Necessary Element of Defalcation Under Section 523(a)(4)	20
A. The Statute Does Not Contain Any Requirement of a Failure to Account in Order to Commit a Defalcation	20
B. Bullock Failed to Account to the Trust by Failing to Turn Over the Profits That He Earned	22
III. Protection of the Trust’s Beneficiaries Takes Precedence Over Bullock’s Fresh Start	24
IV. Contrary to Bullock’s Contention, Bank-Champaign Neither Urges Nor Requires Any Expansion of the Defalcation Exception to Discharge	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bussian v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Carlisle Cashway, Inc. v. Johnson (In re Johnson)</i> , 691 F.2d 249 (6th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Cazenovia College v. Renshaw (In re Renshaw)</i> , 222 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co. v. Herbst</i> , 93 F.2d 510 (2d Cir. 1937).....	24
<i>Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transport, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	6
<i>Chapman v. Forsyth</i> , 43 U.S. 202 (1844).....	26
<i>Corse v. Hemmeter (In re Hemmeter)</i> , 242 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Davis v. Aetna Acceptance Co.</i> , 293 U.S. 328 (1934).....	26, 27
<i>Denton v. Hyman (In re Hyman)</i> , 502 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007).....	7, 9
<i>Forsdick v. Turgeon</i> , 812 F.2d 801 (2d Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	14, 25, 27
<i>Lewis v. Scott (In re Lewis)</i> , 97 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Magruder v. Drury</i> , 235 U.S. 106 (1914)	23, 24
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 164 N.E. 545 (1928)	11, 12, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Meyer v. Rigdon (In re Rigdon)</i> , 36 F.3d 1375 (7th Cir. 1994)	19, 20
<i>Mosser v. Darrow</i> , 341 U.S. 267 (1951).....	23
<i>NDSL, Inc. v. Patnoude</i> , 1:12-CV-1161, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173694 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 7, 2012)	21
<i>Neal v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 701 (1877).....	26
<i>Niehoff v. Maynard</i> , 299 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Office of Thrift Supervision v. Felt (In re Felt)</i> , 255 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Pahlavi v. Ansari (In re Ansari)</i> , 113 F.3d 17 (4th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Patel v. Shamrock Flooring, Inc. (In re Patel)</i> , 565 F.3d 963 (6th Cir. 2009)	8, 16, 17
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	6
<i>Republic of Rwanda v. Uwimana (In re Uwimana)</i> , 274 F.3d 806 (4th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Rutanen v. Baylis (In re Baylis)</i> , 313 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	18
<i>Schwager v. Fallas (In the Matter of Schwager)</i> , 121 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 1997)	8, 15
<i>Sherman v. S.E.C. (In re Sherman)</i> , 658 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Stevens v. Briles (In re Briles)</i> , 16 Fed. Appx. 698 (9th Cir. 2001)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tudor Oaks Ltd. P'ship v. Cochrane (In re Cochrane)</i> , 124 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011).....	6, 11, 13
<i>Wolf v. Fried</i> , 373 A.2d 734 (1977)	19
<i>Woods v. City Nat. Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago</i> , 312 U.S. 262 (1941)	12
<i>Woodworking Enter. v. Baird (In re Baird)</i> , 114 Bankr. 198 (9th Cir. BAP 1990).....	18

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
760 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/11(a)	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary 417 (6th ed. 1990).....	6, 20
G. Bogert, G. Bogert & A. Hess, THE LAW OF TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES (3d ed. 2012).....	22
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959).....	22
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2012)	22
